

Nos. 145, 146, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELAWARE,

Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA and WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

ARKANSAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELAWARE,

Defendant.

On Exceptions to Report of Special Master

**REPLY OF DEFENDANTS IN NO. 145 AND
PLAINTIFFS IN NO. 146 TO DELAWARE'S
EXCEPTIONS TO SECOND INTERIM REPORT
OF SPECIAL MASTER AND SUPPORTING BRIEF**

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER L. STEINBERG
Senior Assistant
Solicitor General
HANNAH L. TEMPLIN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Defendants in No. 145 and Plaintiffs in No. 146

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

ROB BONTA
California Attorney
General
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JONATHAN L. WOLFF
Chief Assistant
Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
JOSHUA PATASHNIK
Deputy Solicitor
General
CRAIG D. RUST
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
MICHAEL SAPOZNIKOW
Deputy Attorney
General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
1300 I STREET
Sacramento, CA 95814
CHRISTOPHER B. CRAIG
PENNSYLVANIA TREASURY
127 Finance Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Wisconsin Attorney
General
KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney
General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707
KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General
RYAN D. WALTERS
Special Counsel for the
Special Litigation
Unit
OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, TX 78711

[Additional Counsel Listed After Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. MoneyGram Agent Checks are “money orders” under the FDA.	6
II. MoneyGram Agent Checks are at minimum “similar written instruments” to money orders and traveler’s checks.	12
III. MoneyGram Agent Checks are not “third party bank checks.”.....	18
IV. No tie-breaking principle cuts in Delaware’s favor.	21
V. If Claimant States do not prevail under the FDA, the Court should remand Pennsylvania’s common-law claim to the Special Master.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	24
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	24, 25
<i>Hong Kong Importers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Am. Express Co.</i> , 301 So. 2d 707 (La. Ct. App. 1974).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	25
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	21
<i>Temple-Inland, Inc. v. Cook</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 527 (D. Del. 2016).....	24
<i>Triffin v. Dillabough</i> , 716 A.2d 605 (Pa. 1998).....	11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
12 U.S.C. 2501	14
12 U.S.C. 2501(1).....	14
12 U.S.C. 2501(3).....	23
12 U.S.C. 2501(5).....	15, 16
12 U.S.C. 2503	15, 17
U.C.C. 3-104(g)	10
U.C.C. 3-104(h)	10
U.C.C. 3-104(i)	10
31 C.F.R. 1010.415	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Lary Lawrence, <i>Making Cashier's Checks and Other Bank Checks Cost-Effective</i> , 64 Minn. L. Rev. 275 (1980)	20
